

State of Maryland

Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems

> 653 West Pratt Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201-1536

> > Larry Hogan Governor

Clay B. Stamp, NRP Chairman Emergency Medical Services Board

Theodore R. Delbridge, MD, MPH Executive Director

> 410-706-5074 FAX 410-706-4768

To: Highest Jurisdictional Officials EMS Medical Directors

From: Timothy Chizmar, MD, FACEP State EMS Medical Director

Date: October 13, 2021

Re: <u>"Direct to Triage" Protocol</u>

On October 12, 2021, the Maryland EMS Board approved the "Direct to Triage" Protocol as an optional supplemental protocol. Based upon an analysis of the pilot in Anne Arundel County, this protocol reduces the amount of time required for EMS to effect a safe transfer of care for qualifying patients upon arrival at emergency departments.

If your jurisdiction wishes to utilize this new protocol, please complete the optional supplemental protocol application (attached) and submit via email to Chris Hyzer (chyzer@miemss.org). Please identify a primary point of contact for your jurisdiction and your proposed implementation date. Also, indicate your plans to ensure training, QA/QI review, as well as your plan for communication with local hospitals.

The attached "Direct to Triage" Protocol should be used without modification of the clinical criteria. It is essential that uniform criteria are used as many hospitals receive patients from multiple EMS jurisdictions.

A decision support worksheet will be made available in eMEDS within the next few days. This will facilitate quality improvement review by the jurisdictional QA/QI officer and medical director. Additional information on eMEDS documentation will follow shortly.

Finally, MIEMSS will communicate the rationale for this new protocol to all EMS base stations in a forthcoming memo. However, I would ask that you also take this opportunity to have a conversation with your local hospitals prior to implementation.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this protocol. Thank you for your commitment to the Maryland EMS system as we aim to improve the efficiency of the EMS transfer of care process in our emergency departments.

Attachments:

Optional Supplemental Protocol Application Direct to Triage Protocol (approved 10/12/2021)



Application for Participation in an Optional/Pilot Program

Name of Local Program:	Date:
Desired Optional Program:	
Method of Quality Assurance Review (plea	se use separate sheet as needed):
Individual responsible for Quality Assurance	e Review:
Name Print Name	Telephone:
Name	Address
Signature E-Mail:	
Manner in which Jurisdictional Medical Director will be involved in Quality Assurance review:	
Individual responsible for forwarding Optic Medical Director and State EMS Medical D	
Name	Telephone:
Approval of Optional Program Participation Process:	n and Proposed Quality Assurance Review
Print Name EMS Operational Program Medical Directo	or State EMS Medical Director
Signature EMS Operational Program Medical Directo	Form Revised 6/2016



DIRECT TO TRIAGE PROTOCOL

